EN: This Datasheet is presented by the manufacturer.

Please visit our website for pricing and availability at www.hestore.hu.



http://www.hestore.hu/
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supp'c;rt
Works with

Zigbee Water Leak Sensor

THBMIApp3H FHSONOFF ZigheeRst

eWeLink App% 4> 00— KL £ SONOFF Zighee’F — T
TEEILET

Laden Sie die eWeLink App herunter und fiigen Sie das
SONOFF Zigbee-Gateway hinzu

Téléchargez eWeLink App et ajoutez la passerelle SONOFF
Zigh:
Scaricare eWeLink App e aggiungere il portale SONOFF
Zigbee

Pobierz eWeLink App i dodaj bramke SONOFF Zigbee

Ladda ner eWeLink App och ligg till SONOFF Zighee-gateway

Download de eWeLink App en voeg SONOFF Zigbee
gateway toe

Descargue la eWeLink App y afiada la pasarela SONOFF

Zigbee

Baixe o aplicativo eWeLink e adicione o gateway SONOFF
Zighee

3arpysuTe eWeLink App 1 go6asbTe Winios SONOFF Zigbee

HBFMmEE

Add Device

=

#T7FeWeLink App#3i#i& £ 453, BARYE App IR TIR(F.
eWelink AppZBIE T BMHICHLTLBQRI—KERF > LT App
DRRIRESTRIEET S0

Open the eWeLink App and scan the QR code on the device, then
follow the instructions given by the app to proceed.

Gffnen Sie die eWeLink App, scannen Sie den QR-Code auf dem
Gerat und folgen Sie dann den Anweisungen der App.

Ouvrez I eWeLink App et scannez le code QR sur Iappareil, puis
suivez les instructions données par 'application.

Aprire I' eWeLink App e scansionare il codice QR sul dispositivo,
quindi seguire le istruzioni fornite dall'applicazione per procedere.

Otwérz eWeLink App i zeskanuj kod QR na urzadzeniu, a nastepnie
postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi przez aplikacje, aby
kontynuowaé

Oppna eWeLink App och skanna QR-koden p enheten, folj sedan
instruktionerna fran appen for att fortsatta.

Open de eWeLink App en scan de QR code op het apparaat, volg
daarna de instructies dat door de app worden gegeven om verder
te gaan.

Abra la eWeLink App y escanear el cdigo QR en el dispositivo,

luego siga las instrucciones dadas por la aplicacion para continuar.

Abra o eWeLink App e escaneie o codigo QR no dispositivo e siga
as instrugdes fornecidas pelo aplicativo para prosseguir.
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Sile balayage du code ne permet pas d'afficher la page, veuillez retirer
la feuille disolation de la batterie de I'appareil ou installer la batterie
pour mettre I'appareil sous tension. L'appareil entrera en mode
d'appairage par défaut lorsquiil sera mis sous tension pour la
premiére fois, et le voyant DEL de 'appareil clignotera lentement (Ia
durée d'appairage est de 180 secondes, si 'appareil quitte le mode
d'appairage, veuillez appuyer longuement sur le bouton de I'appareil
pendant 5 secondes). Ensuite, dans I'application eWeLink, cliquez sur
la passerelle Zigbee a ajouter et sélectionnez "Ajouter”

Als het scannen van de code de pagina niet weergeeft, verwijder dan
het isolatievel van de batterij van het apparaat of installeer de batterij
om het apparaat n te schakelen. Het apparaat gaat standaard naar de
koppelingsmodus wanneer het voor de eerste keer wordt
ingeschakeld en de LED-indicator van het apparaat knippert langzaam
(de koppelingsduur is 180 seconden, als het apparaat de
koppelingsmodus verlaat, druk dan 5 seconden lang op de knop van
het apparaat). Kiik vervolgens in de eWeLink App op de Zigbee
gateway die toegevoegd moet worden en selecteer "Toevoegen".

se la scansione del codice non riesce a visualizzare la pagina,
rimuovere il foglio isolante della batteria del dispositivo o installare la
batteria per accendere il dispositivo. Alla prima_accensione, il

Si al escanear el codigo no se muestra la pagina, retire la hoja de
aislamiento de la baterfa del dispositivo o instale la bateria para
encender el dispositivo. El dispositivo entrard en modo de

dispositivo entrera in modalita di a per
predefinita e lindicatore LED del dispositivo sara in uno stato di

lento (Ia durata dell'acc to & di 180 secondi;
se il dispositivo esce dalla modalita di accoppiamento, premere a
lungo il pulsante del dispositivo per 5 second)). Quindi, nellapp
eWeLink, fare clic sul gateway Zigbee da aggiungere e selezionare
"Aggiungi".

Jesli strony, nalezy

If scanning the cod fails to display the page, please remove the device
battery insulation sheet or install the battery to power on the device.
The device will enter Pairing mode by default when powered on for
the first time, and the device LED indicator will be in a slow flashing
state (pairing duration is 180 seconds, if the device exits Pairing mode,
please long press the device button for 5 seconds). Then, in the
eWeLink App, dlick on the Zigbee gateway to be added, and select

Add"

Otkpoiite eWelink App  ckanupyiite QR KOA Ha yCTpoVicTae,
NOTOM CneayiiTe WHCTPYKUMSIM AaHHble B NPUNOXeHun Ans
npogonXeHus.

Wenn beim Scannen des Codes die Seite nicht angezeigt wird,
entfernen Sie bitte die Batterieisolierung des Gerats oder legen Sie die
Batterie ein, um das Gerdt einzuschalten. Das Gerdt geht
standardméRig in den Pairing-Modus, wenn es zum ersten Mal
eingeschaltet wird, und die LED-Anzeige des Geréts blinkt langsam
(die Pairing-Dauer betragt 180 Sekunden; wenn das Gerat den
Pairing-Modus verlasst, driicken Sie bitte 5 Sekunden lang die
Geratetaste). Kicken Sie dann in der eWelinkApp auf” das

usunaé arkusz \m\a(ymy Batert urzadzenia lub zainstalowat baterie,
aby wiaczy¢ urzadzenie. Urzadzenie domysinie przejdzie w tryb
parowania po pierwszym wiaczeniu, a wskaznik LED urzadzenia
bedzie powoli miga¢ (czas parowania wynosi 180 sekund, jesl
urzadzenie wyjdzie z trybu parowania, naciénij i przytrzymaj przycisk
urzadzenia przez 5 sekund). Nastepnie w aplikacji eWeLink kiiknij
bramke Zigbee, ktéra ma zostac dodana, i wybierz "Dodaj".

mparejamiento por defecto cuando se encienda por primera vez, y el
indicador LED del dispositivo parpadears lentamente (1a duracién del
emparejamiento es de 180 segundos; si el dispositivo sale del modo
de emparejamiento, mantenga pulsado el botén del dispositivo
durante 5 segundos). A continuacien, en la App eWeLink, haga clic en
Ia pasarela Zigbee a anadir, y seleccione "Afiadir".

TIpoBEpKa SEKTHBHOTO PacCTORHIIR CBRZN

Se a leitura do codigo ndo mostrar a pagina, retire a folha de
isolamento da bateria do dispositivo ou instale a bateria para ligar o
dispositivo. Por predefinicao, o dispositivo entra no modo de
emparelhamento quando ¢ ligado pela primeira vez e o indicador LED
do dispositivo fica a piscar lentamente (a duragao do emparelhamen-
to é de 180 segundos; se o dispositvo sair do modo de
emparelhamento, prima longamente o botdo do dispositivo durante 5
segundos). Em seguida, na aplicagio eWeLink, clique no gateway
Zigbee a adicionar e seleccione "Adicionar”.

Om sidan inte visas nar du skannar koden ska du ta bort enhetens
batteriisoleringsplat eller sétta i batteriet for att sld pa enheten.
Enheten gar som standard in i parningslage nar den sls pa for forsta
gangen, och enhetens LED-indikator blinkar langsamt (parningstiden
dr 180 sekunder, om enheten gar ur parningslage ska du trycka lange
pa enhetens knapp i 5 sekunder). Klicka sedan pé den Zigbee-gateway
som ska laggas till | eWeLink-appen och vilj "Lagg till"
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Installa il dispositivo nel luogo desiderato, quindi premi il Pulsante di
configurazione dispositivo. Se I'indicatore LED lampeggia due volte
significa che il dispositivo e l dispositivo collegato alla stessa rete Zighee
(il dispositivo router o hub) si trovano alla distanza di comunicazione
corretta

Zainstaluj urzadzenie w wybranym miejscu i nacisnij na nim przycisk
parowania. Wskaznik LED miga dwa razy, oznacza to, ze urzadzenie to i
inne (urzadzenia routera lub koncentratora) w tej samej Zigbee sieci
znajduja sie w efektywnej odleglosci komunikacyjnej.

Installera enheten pa 6nskad plats och tryck pa "parkopplingsknap-
pen’pa enheten. Nar du ser LED-indikatorn blinka tva ganger betyder
det att den har enheten och enheterna (routern eller navenheterna)
under samma Zigbee natverk har ett effektivt kommunikationsavstand.

Installeer het apparaat op de gewenste plaats en druk op de
koppelingsknop” op het apparaat. Als je de LED indicator tweemaal ziet
knipperen, betekent dit dat dit apparaat en de apparaten (de router
apparaten of hub) onder hetzelfde Zighee netwerk binnen de effectieve
communicatieafstand zijn.

Instale el dispositivo en el lugar que desee, luego presione el boton de
emparejamiento el dispositivo. Si el indicador LED ftitila dos veces
significa que los dos dispositivos usando la red Zigbee (el router o
conector) estan dentro de la distancia de comunicacion efectiva.

ERARSGERTE

d'eau

lilustrazione dell'uso del cavo di rilevamento delle | perdl(e
diacqua

lllustration av anvindning med kabel for detektering av
vanenlackage

Huslracao de utilizagdo com cabo de detegdo de fugas de

NNIOCTPALMA NCMONB30BaHNA C KaGenem Ans oGHapyXeHWs
yTeuKM Boabl

Install the device in the desired place, then press the Pairing button on
the device. The LED indicator flashes twice means the device and the
device under the same Zigbee network (the router device or hub) are in
the effective communication distance

ECWM Npu CKaHMpOBaHWW KOAA CTPaHWua He ,
NOXANYIACTa, CHUMATE USONALMOHHBIA NUCT C  aKKYMYnATOpa
YCTPOACTBA  WAM  YCTaHOBUTE  aKKyMYARTOP AR  BKAKOMEHUs
YCTPOiicTBa. NPy NepBoM BKNIOUEHIM YCTPOIACTBO N0 YMONUAHYIO
nepelifer & pexwum conp: n c

Installieren Sie das Gerat am gewiinschten Ort und driicken Sie dann die
Taste Kopplungstaste am Gerat. Der LED-Anzeiger blinkt zweimal, wenn
sich das Gerat und das Gerat im selben Zigbee-Netzwerk (Router oder
Hub) in einer effektiven Kommunikationsentfernung befinden.

yCTpolicTea  6yAeT  MeAsleHHo  MuraTe o
ConpsxeHya cocTaBnsieT 180 CeKyHa, eCT yCTPOVICTEO BLIXOANT W3
PEXUMa  COMPAXEHUR, NOXanyiicra, AONO HAXMMTE  KHOMKY
YCTpoiicTea & Teueriie 5 cexyHa). 3aTem B npunoxenin eWeLink App
HaXMWTE Ha W3 Zigbee, KOTOPLIA HEOBXOAMMO AOBABMT,

Installez 'appareil a I'endroit souhaité, puis appuyez sur le Bouton de
configuration I'appareil. Lindicateur LED clignote deux fois, ce qui
signifie que I'appareil et Iappareil du méme réseau Zigbee (e routeur
ou hub) sont dans la distance de communication effective.

Instale o dispositivo no local desejado e pressione o Botdo de
emparelhamento no dispositivo. O indicador LED pisca duas vezes
significa que o dispositivo e o dispositivo na mesma rede Zigbee (o
dispositivo roteador ou hub) estéo na distancia de comunicagao efetiva.

YCTaHOBITE YCTPOMCTBO B HYXKHOM MECTe, 3TEM HaXMHTE KHOMKY
<HACTPOIAKIA» Ha YCTPOVCTBE. CBETOAVOAHBIA UHAUKATOP MUTHET
ABaXAbi, yKasbiBan Ha To, 4TO YCTPOMCTBO 1 YCTPOVCTBO B TOVA Xe
cetn Zigbee (poyTep WM KOHUEHTPATOp) HAXOAATCH  Ha
3GEKTUBHOM PACCTORHNM CBA3M.

One device paired with one water leak detection cable:

==}

=

One device paired with multiple water leak detection cables:

=

kerkennung auslosen.
Nach dem Aufspiiren von Wassereinbriichen trocknen Sie bitte die
Wassereinbruchsleitung grindlich, bevor Sie sie wieder verwenden.

(D Dans des conditions d'humidité élevée, le cable de détection de fuites
dleau peut déclencher la détection de fuites.

(2) Aprés avoir détecté une immersion dans I'eau, veuillez sécher
soigneusement la ligne dimmersion dans I'eau avant de la réutilser.

In condizioni di elevata umidit, il cavo di rilevamento delle perdite
d'acqua pud attivare il rilevamento delle perdite.

Dopo aver rilevato I'mmersione in acqua, asciugare accuratamente la
linea di immersione in acqua prima di riutilizzarla.

W warunkach wysokiej wilgotnosci przewod wykrywania wycieku wody
mote wyzwolic wykrywanie wycieku.

@ Po wykryciu zanurzenia w wodzie nalezy dokiadnie wysuszy¢ przewéd
zanurzeniowy przed jego ponownym uzyciem.

ot

Batterie einbauen

Zainstaluj baterie
Installera batterief
Batterij installeren

Instalar a bateria

@ Vid hog luftfuktighet kan kabeln for detektering av vattenlackage
utlésa lickagedetektering.

@ Nar har ska
ningen torkas noggrant innan den ateranvands.

@1n hoge vo kan de

de lekdetectie activeren.

@) Na detectie van onderdompeling in water moet u de

onderdompelingslijn grondig drogen voordat u deze opnieuw gebruikt.
10

tiekabel

Ver

(both sides need to be lifted) n

Per accedere al Manuale dell tente del dispositivo, vai all URL sopra elencato.

Aby uzyskat dostep do instrukdji obshugi urzadzenia, przejdz do podanego
powyzej adresu URL.

For atkomst till enhetens anvandarmanual, ga till URL:en ovan.

Ga voor toegang tot de gebruikershandieiding van het apparaat naar de
bovenstaande URL.

Para acceder al Manual del suario del dispositivo, vaya a la URL
mencionada anteriormente.

Para acessar o manual do usurio do dispositivo, acesse a URL listada
acima.

/19 A0CTYNa K PyKOBOACTBY N0/Ib30BATENA YCTPOICTBA NepelianTe No
URL-a/pecy, yKasaHHoMy Bbie.
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RACCOLTA DIFFERENZIATA

Verlica e disposizion! de (o Comune,
Separa e componen e coneriscile in modo corretto

instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help,

FCC Radiation Exposure statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment.

“This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20
cm between the radiator and your bod

“This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.

SAR Warning

Under normal use of condition, this equipment should be kept a separation
distance of at least 20 cm between the antenna and the body of the user.
Dans des conditions normales dutilisation, cet équipement doit étre maintenu
& une distance d'au moins 20 cm entre fantenne etle corps de lutilisateur.

13

brouillage est susceptible d'en comprometre le fonctionnement.
Cet appareil numérique de a Classe B conforme 3l norme NV - 003(6) du

Cet appare\\ est conforme & la norme RSS - 247 diindustrie Canada. Le
fonctionnement est soumis & la condition que cet appareil ne provoque pas
dinterférences nuisibles.
ISED Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment

hould be installed and operated with d 20

cm between the radiator and your bod:
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites dexposition aux dela

00w SRR 10 eo"c A==

HITHRE: GB 4943.1

ISED établies pour unenvironnement non controx
Cet équipement doit étre installé et fonctionner & au moins 20cm de distance
dun radiateur ou de votre corps.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre co-localisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec
Une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Shenzhen Sonoff Technologies Co., Ltd declares that the radio
equipment type SNZB-05P is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU aeclarauon of conformity is available at the
following internet addre:

https://sonof. !ech/cnmpllancel
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Do ot ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard.
This product contains a coin / button cell battery.

If the coin / button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns
injust 2 hours and can lead to deat!

Keep new and used batteries away from children.

If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and
keep it away from children.

If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of
the body, seek immediate medical attention

FREEENRNETREE
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BrEm # * @ AME | suEE |sRoEw|
(°b) (Hg) (cd) | (crtvi) | (PeB) | (PEDE)
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TR E AR e ECE T 05 I SRRRE,

of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard
(for example, in the case of some lithium battery types).

Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting
of a battery, that can result in an exp\osmn

Leaving a battery in an extremel

that can result i an explosion of the leakage of lammable iquid o g2

A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an
explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
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help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment
and human health. Please contact the installer or local authorities.
for more information about the location as well as terms and
conditions of such collection points.

Shenzhen Sonoff Technologies Co., Ltd.

3F & 6F, Bldg A, No. 663, Bulong Rd, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
ZIP code: 518000 Website: sonoff.tech
Service email: support@itead.cc

o
CEc @

A Warning: contains coin battery, The icon must be at least 7 mm in width and 9 mm in height and must

&= beon the product display panel.

« Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local regulations and keep
away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash orincinerate.

« Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.
« Call a local poison control center for treatment information .
« Compatible battery type: CR2477

 Nominal battery voltage: 3V
« Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

« Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 60 C or incinerate. Doing so may result in
injury due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

« Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity(+ and -+

« Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc,

or rechargeable batteries.

« Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment not used for an extended

period
of time according to local regulations.

« Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery compartment does not close
securely, stop using the product, remove the batteries, and keep them away from children.
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@ @ En condiciones de humedad elevada, el cable de deteccion de fugas | Jser Manual FCC compliance statement ISED Notice & E AR For CE frequency
de agua puede activar la deteccion de fugas. e -

@ &l R, kBT REA AT, Después de detectar Ia inmersin en agua, seque bien la linea de https://sonoff.tech/usermanuals gﬁmi‘«:\evmcsomnsw‘\:srzm part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation s subject to the. mzs;v‘g:<g:‘(:r\‘r(\2h;ig:e&e::gnp(rransmmr(;y/méewensymatmmp\ywwh Zighee iR S . o m&&;;g £U Operating Frequency Range £U Output Power
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@ T—INEATORAL A — I EDRKDBRHINIIRE T —TNEA (@ Depois de detetar a imersdo em agua, secar bem a linha de imersao 2Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES - 003(B). Tk 0, BRI « Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical &5 [
gl SIEEEs 2 Dep gua, for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. igltal app P HPRES —ABERG EWLAELLGEER All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic C ! Ty w S <
TR A — Rl LTS BHAL T S0, em 4gua antes de a voltar a utilzar. Enter the website provided above to view the User Manual for the device. P Y 10 Op¢ quipr This device complies with RSS - 247 of Industry Canada. Operation is subject to () Fik; - S, 2P TEES: cquipment (WEEE 55 in dheective 2012119/E0) which should not be « Burns in as little as 2 hours, = 5
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@ In high humidity conditions, the water leak detection cable may B yCnosix BUICOKOT BAAXHOCTA KaBens Ann OBHAPYXeHIA yTeuek Um auf das Benutzerhandbuch des Gerats zuzugreifen, rufen Sie die Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Uémetieurirécepteur exempt ;;?.(“:m?:;:(em:n;“‘:;,,w[ “appareil est etk , BT OIS g = e — mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect « KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN. <z 4
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\mggg\g:!ﬁ;g'l:ge:fr[eerre‘umsw\egrim' please thoroughly dry the water 2 Mocne o6HapyxeHus norpg;eoﬂv‘:‘; E"i‘ig?;’fi?dﬁiﬁi;ﬁiiiﬁif Pour accéder au manuel d'utilisation de 'appareil, accédez a 'URL residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes b i ey — IR , 11 B ectrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body. 5
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